

City Council Agenda Report

City of Long Lake

450 Virginia Avenue, PO Box 606 Long Lake, MN 55356

MEETING DATE / March 7, 2024

SUBJECT: Review and Consider Approval of the Construction Cooperative Agreement

with Hennepin County for the County State Aid Highway (CSAH) 112 Project -

Phase 3

Prepared By: Scott Weske, City Administrator / SD Report Date: 2/27/2024

Recommended City Council Action

Staff recommends the following:

Motion to approve Construction Cooperative Agreement No. PW 55-08-23 with Hennepin County for the County State Aid Highway (CSAH) 112 Project – Phase 3 subject to minor revisions by the City Attorney, and authorizing the Mayor and City Administrator to execute the agreement.

Overview / Background

The County State Aid Highway (CSAH) 112 Project – Phase 3 proposes to reconstruct Wayzata Boulevard (CR 112) from Willow Ave. west to just east of CSAH 6 in the cities of Long Lake and Orono. Improvements include: surface improvements to bring the corridor up to MnDOT state aid standards, pedestrian improvements, and improvements to utilities in the corridor including: City sanitary sewer, City watermain, storm sewers, walking trails and street lighting.

Staff, the City Attorney, and WSB have reviewed the draft cooperative agreement, Hennepin County has finalized the agreement and is requesting that the City of Long Lake enter into a cooperative agreement for the above referenced project. Details contained within in the attached construction cooperative agreement include: scope of City expenses with the County, anticipated funding, and ongoing City obligations following the completion of the project.

Staff recommends the City Council consider making a motion to approve entering into Construction Cooperative Agreement No. PW 55-08-23 with Hennepin County for the County State Aid Highway (CSAH) 112 Project – Phase 3.

Supporting Information

Construction Cooperative Agreement No. PW 55-08-23